customers is not commensurate with the commission amount associated with the contract renewal for those same
customers. The commission amount associated with the renewal of a contract in addition to any commission amount
related to incremental sales was previously recorded as expense in the quarter the commission was earned; however,
under ASC 606 these commission amounts are recorded as expense over the term of the renewed contract. These
assets are periodically assessed for impairment.

F-18

Edgar Filing: BRIGHTCOVE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 138

Table of Contents

Financial Statement Impact of Adoption ASC 606

The cumulative effect of applying the new guidance to all contracts with customers that were not completed as of
January 1, 2018 was recorded as an adjustment to accumulated deficit as of the adoption date. As a result of applying
the modified retrospective method to adopt the new revenue guidance, the following adjustments were made on the
condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018.

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

December 31,
2017

Subscription
and

Support
Revenue

Costs to
Obtain

a
Contract

January 1,
2018

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 26,132 $ 26,132
Accounts receivable, net 25,236 926 26,162
Prepaid expenses 3,991 3,991
Other current assets 3,045 1,861 3,384 8,290

Total current assets 58,404 2,787 3,384 64,575
Property and equipment, net 9,143 9,143
Intangible assets, net 8,236 8,236
Goodwill 50,776 50,776
Deferred tax asset 87 87
Other assets 969 978 1,947

Total assets $ 127,615 $ 2,787 $ 4,362 $ 134,764

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,142 $ 6,142
Accrued expenses 13,621 13,621
Capital lease liability 228 228
Equipment financing 26 26
Deferred revenue 39,370 1,429 40,799

Total current liabilities 59,387 1,429 �  60,816
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 244 115 359
Other liabilities 1,228 1,228

Total liabilities 60,859 1,544 �  62,403
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Undesignated preferred stock �  �
Common stock 35 35
Additional paid-in capital 238,700 238,700

Edgar Filing: BRIGHTCOVE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 139

Treasury stock (871) (871)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (809) (809)
Accumulated deficit (170,299) 1,243 4,362 (164,694)

Total stockholders� equity 66,756 1,243 4,362 72,361

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 127,615 $ 2,787 $ 4,362 $ 134,764

Subscription and Support

Under ASC 606, the Company estimates the variable consideration to be received and recognizes those amounts,
subject to constraint, as the Company satisfies its performance obligation. In conjunction with the

F-19

Edgar Filing: BRIGHTCOVE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 140

Table of Contents

January 1, 2018 adoption of ASC 606, the Company reduced accumulated deficit by $1,243 reflecting the recognition
of revenue primarily relating to variable consideration, for contracts that still require performance by the entity at the
date of adoption.

Costs to Obtain a Contract